Phoenix Pharma
Message implementation guideline
UEWAUF S93A
v 1.0
2020-08-12
2 / 22  Phoenix Pharma UEWAUF S93A
0000 1 UNB  M 1 0 Interchange header
Standard Implementation

Percentage
C501 Percentage details M  M
5245 Percentage type code M an..3 M an..3
5482 Percentage C n..8 C n..8
Example:
PCD+1'
Status: Optional
18 / 22 Phoenix Pharma UEWAUF S93A
0450 SG25  C 200000 1 LIN-IMD-QTY-FTX-SG27-SG38
0810 SG38  C 15 2 ALC-SG39-SG40-SG41
0880 SG41 C 2 3 MOA
0890 17 MOA  M
1
3
Monetary amount
Standard Implementation
 Name St Format St Format Description
MOA
23 = Charge amount
204 = Allowance amount
Amount
EUR = Euro
C516 Monetary amount M  M
5025 Monetary amount type
code qualifier
M an..3 M an..3
5004 Monetary amount C n..18 C n..18
6345 Currency type code C an..3 C an..3
Example:
MOA+204:800:EUR'
Status: Optional
19 / 22 Phoenix Pharma UEWAUF S93A
0970 18 UNS  M 1 0 Section control
Standard Implementation
 Name St Format St Format Description
UNS
0081
Section identification
M a1
M a1
S =  Detail/summary section separation
Example:
UNS+S'
Status: Mandatory
20 / 22 Phoenix Pharma UEWAUF S93A
1110 19 UNT  M 1 0 Message trailer
Standard Implementation
 Name St Format St Format Description
UNT
0074 Number of segments in
the message
M n..6 M n..6 Total number of segments in a message.
0062 Message reference M an..14 M an..14 Same reference number as in DE 0062 of the UNH
segment of the message.  number
Example:
UNT+20+123456'
Status: Mandatory
 21 / 22 Phoenix Pharma UEWAUF S93A
0000 20 UNZ  M 1 0 Interchange trailer
Standard Implementation
 Name St Format St Format Description
UNZ
0036 Interchange control count M n..6 M n..6 Number of messages or functional groups within
an interchange.
0020 Interchange control reference M an..14 M an..14 Identical to DE 0020 in UNB segment.
Example:
UNZ+1+9999'
Status: Mandatory
 22 / 22 Phoenix Pharma UEWAUF S93A
4.1 Example:
UNB+UNOB:2+12345678:PH+76539419:PH+100201:1200+9999'
UNH+123456+UEWAUF:S:93A:UN:PHOUEW'